

No. 00-10666

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

WILLIAM JOSEPH HARRIS,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK\*  
Suite 404  
10560 Main Street  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF § 924(c) ESTABLISH THAT BRANDISHING IS AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE .....	5
II. BRANDISHING IS A TRADITIONAL CRIME SUBJECT TO DETERMINATION BY JURIES .....	13
III. THE RULES OF LENITY AND CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBT REQUIRE THAT BRANDISHING BE TREATED AS AN ELEMENT .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) .....	4, 5, 22, 25, 26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	17
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 166 Ga. App. 765, 305 S.E.2d 386 (1983) .....	15
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	10
<i>Basic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) .....	18
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	10
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	20
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985) .....	10
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	22, 23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelsoe v. Commonwealth</i> , 226 Va. 197, 308 S.E.2d 104 (1983) .....	16

<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	4, 23, 27
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	13, 22, 23
<i>Nantz v. State</i> , 740 N.E.2d 1276 (Ind. App. 2001) .....	16
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	8
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	22, 23
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	28
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , Comb. 38, 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K. B. 1686) .....	14
<i>Rex v. Meade</i> , 29 Times Law Reports 540 (1903) .....	14
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. (5 Yerg.) 356 (1833) .....	14
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978) .....	18
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	5, 18
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Iredell) 284 (1843) .....	14
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 54 O.S.2d 444, 8 O.O.3d 441, 377 N.E.2d 778 (1978) .....	16
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	4, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	8

*United States v. Gaudin*, 515 U.S. 506 (1995) ..... 20

*United States v. Harris*, 66 F. Supp. 2d 1017  
(N.D. Iowa 1999)..... 11

*United States v. Pearson*, 203 F.3d 1243  
(10th Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*United States v. R.L.C.*, 503 U.S. 291 (1992) ..... 28

*United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.*,  
504 U.S. 505 (1992) ..... 28

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8 ..... 16

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 ..... 4, 19, 25

U.S. Const., Amend. V ..... 4, 20, 21, 25

U.S. Const., Amend. VI ..... 4, 19, 21, 25

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1326 ..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) ..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(x) ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(6)(B) ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) .....	7, 8, 29
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) .....	2, 5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(i) .....	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(4) .....	2, 6, 13, 26
18 U.S.C. § 924(j) .....	2, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(o) .....	9
18 U.S.C. App. § 1202(a) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2119 .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 848(a) .....	9
P.L. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998) .....	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-206c(c) (2001) .....	15
Idaho Code § 18-3304 (2000) .....	15
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-4-3 (2001) .....	15
Iowa Code § 708.1 (2001) .....	15
Mich. CLS § 750.234e(1) (2001) .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 609.66 .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 609.713 .....	15

Mont. Code Anno., §45-5-213(1) (2001) .....	15
N.J. Stat. § 2C:12-1.b(4) (2001) .....	15
NY CLS Penal § 265.35.3 (2001) .....	15
Ohio RC Ann. § 2911.01 .....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-420(B) (2000) .....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-282.A (2001) .....	15
13 V.S.A. § 4011 (2001) .....	15
W. Va. Code §61-7-11 (2001) .....	15
Wis. Stat. §941.20(1) (2000) .....	15
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-504(b) (2001) .....	15

## **LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

Cong. Rec. ....	28
-----------------	----

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	19
E. Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (6th ed. 1680) .....	14
J. Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1836) .....	20



S. Halbrook, <i>Firearms Law Deskbook: Federal and State Criminal Practice</i> (New York: Clark Boardman Callaghan/West Group, 1995, supp. 2001) .....	14-15
W. Hawkins, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> , I (8th ed., London 1824) .....	14
O. Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1963) .....	25
J. Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840) .....	20
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> .....	16
